
ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Cash in Bank 

Accounts Receivable 

Acadia Energy Corporation 
Consolidated Balance Sheet 

12/31/2024 and 2025 

12L31L2024 

$ 152 
$ 845,000 

(Less Reserve for Doubtful Accounts) $ (800,000) 
Work-in-Process, Projects in Development $ 1,341,109 
Entecco Equity $ 4,500 
Initial Equity Take Charge NY $ 200 
Other Current Assets - Deposits $ 5,000 

Total Current Assets $ 1,395,961 

Fixed Assets 

Computer - Hardware $ 6,714 
Computer - Software $ 342 
Computer - Laptop $ 4,699 
Accumulated Depreciation $ (11,755) 

Total Fixed Assets $ 

Other Assets 

Viyya Intellectual Property $ 250,000 
Programming/ Software Development $ 250,000 
Other Legal - Merger $ 237,301 
Less: Accumulated Amortization 

Total Other Assets $ 737,301 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,133,262 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable $ 241,145 
Accrued Project Expenses $ 1,015,780 
Accounts Payable - Merger $ 224,351 

Other Current Liabilities 
Notes Payable $ 89,288 
Notes Payable Miscellaneous 
Loan Payable - Shareholder $ 88,535 
Accrued Development Expenses $ 

Total Other Current Liabilities $ 177,823 
Total Current Liabilities $ 1,659,100 

Total Liabilities $ 1,659,100 

Equity 

Paid In Capital $ 4,407,179 
Stockholder's Equity $ 3,855,998 
Retained Earnings $ (7,789,015) 

Total Equity $ 474,162 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 2,133,262 

12£'.31£'.2025 

$ 10,623 
$ 45,000 
$ 
$ 1,345,147 
$ 4,500 
$ 200 
$ 30,000 
$ 1,435,470 

$ 6,714 

$ 342 
$ 4,699 
$ (11,755) 
$ 

$ 250,000 
$ 250,000 

$ 237,301 
$ (11,412) 
$ 725,889 

$ 2,161,359 

$ 257,792 

$ 1,590,102 
$ 224,351 

s 
$ 93,669 
$ 250 
$ 104,935 
$ 
$ 198,854 
$ 2,271,100 

$ 2,271,100 

$ 4,407,179 
$ 3,855,998 
$ (8,372,917} 

$ (109,740} 

$ 2,161,359 



Acadia Energy Corporation 

(Formerly CurrentC Power Corporation) 

Profit & Loss 

Years Ending 12/31/2024 and 12/31/2025 

Acadia & 

Current( Acadia Acadia 
12L31L2024 12L31L202s 4thQ2024 

Ordinary Revenue & Expenses 

Revenue $ 800,000 $ 100,000 $ (2,500} 
Charge for Doubtful Accounts $ (800,000} $ $ 
Net Revenue $ $ 100,000 $ (2,500) 

Expenses 

Project Development Costs $ 258,848 $ 311,472 $ 226,147 
Project Finance $ 21,457 $ 15,274 $ 5,016 
Interest Expense $ 5,856 $ 4,381 $ 1,095 
Accounting $ 60,482 $ 59,759 $ 15,991 
Marketing $ 15,205 $ 9,947 $ 5,306 
Office Expenses $ 69,089 $ 43,994 $ 8,211 
Merger Expenses $ 13,260 $ 12,842 $ 555 
Taxes $ 471 $ 500 $ 
Corporate Funding $ 72,743 $ 67,555 $ 15,250 
Amortization of Syndication Costs $ 2,853 $ 11,412 $ 2,853 
Legal Expenses $ 110,465 $ 26,346 $ 
Software Marketing $ 14,457 $ $ 
Software Development $ $ 3,109 $ 
Administrative Support $ 68,789 $ 79,138 $ 21,146 
G&A Expenses $ 1,790 $ 38,175 $ 3,884 

$ 715,764 $ 683,903 $ 305,455 

Net Ordinary Income (Loss) $ (715,764) $ (583,903) $ (307,955) 

Prior Period Adjustment $ (914,637) $ $ 

Net Adjustment to Retained Earnings $ (1,630,401} $ (583,903} $ (307,955} 



Acadia Energy Corporation 
Statement of Cash Flows 

Years Ending 12/31/2024 and 12/31/2025 

12/31/2024 

CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD $ 402 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Income (Loss) $ (1,703,408) 
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income 

to net cash provided by operations: 
Other $ 
Accrued Project Expenses $ 50,812 
Accrued Development Expenses $ (744,091) 

Net cash provided by Operating Activities $ (2,396,687) 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Viyya Intellectual Property $ 1,592,910 
Work In Process $ 69,278 
Accounts Receivable $ 400,000 
Investment in Related Companies $ 
Programming/ Software Development, Viyya $ 637,913 
Other Legal - Merger $ 
Other $ (5,000) 

Net cash used in Investing Activities $ 2,695,101 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Accounts Payable $ (454,974) 
Accounts Payable Merger $ 99,133 
Notes & Shareholder Payable $ 57,177 

Net cash provided by financing Activities $ (298,664) 

Net cash increase (decrease) for period $ (250) 

CASH AT END OF PERIOD $ 152 

12/31/2025 

$ 19,550 

$ (307,955) 

$ 
$ 142,787 

$ 

$ (165,167) 

$ 153,746 

$ 
s· 
$ 

$ 2,853 
$ 

$ 156,599 

$ (1,453) 
$ 
$ 1,095 
$ (358) 

$ (8,927) 

$ 10,623 



Balance - October 1, 2025 

Common Stock Issued - Merger (Note 4) 

Net Profit (Loss) for Period 

Balance at December 31, 2025 

Acadia Energy Corporation 

Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficit) 

Quarter and Year Ending 12/31/2025 

Stockholder's Paid in Retained 
Shares Equity Capital (Deficit) Total 

415,029,707 $ $ 4,407,179 $ (8,064,963) $ {8,064,963) 

- $ $ - $ - $ 

$ $ - $ {307,955) $ {307,955) 

415,029,707 $ - $ 4,407,179 $ (8,372,918) $ {8,372,918) 



Note 1: 

Acadia Energy Corporation 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

Quarter and Year Ending 12/31/2025 

The financial statements, of Acadia Energy Corporation as of December 31, 2025 

were prepared under the generally accepted accounting principles applicable to financial 
statement preparation and presentation, in the United States of America (US GAAP) 

Note 2: 

Effective September 14, 2022, the company filed a certificate of amendment of the Certificate of 

Incorporation, to change the name of the Company from Viyya Technologies, Inc. to Current( 

Power Corporation and amended the Articles of Incorporation. 

Effective March 26, 2024, the name change of the Company from Current( Power Corporation to 

Acadia Energy Corporation was approved, becoming effective March 27, 2024. The Company had 
previously filed a certificate of amendment to the Articles of Incorporation 

Note 3: 
Effective September 14, 2022, the outstanding Common Shares of Current( Power Corporation 

(formerly Viyya Technologies, Inc.) were reduced from 491,415,506 to 702,022 shares, 

in a 1:700 Reverse Split transaction, plus an additional 1,204 Roundup shares, as per the 

Transfer Agent, totalling 703,226 outstanding common shares at December 31, 2022. 

Note 4: 

Effective March 27, 2024, Current( acquired 100% control of Acadia Energy Corporation 

(a privately held company), in a merger between Acadia and Current(, whereby Current( acquired 
Acadia in exchange for issuing to Acadia's shareholders, and certain of its creditors, a total of 

410,404,925 shares of common stock, valued at $.08 per share ($32,832,394). The transaction was 

reflected in Acadia's (formerly CurrentCPower Corporation) first Quarter, 2024 Financial Statements. 

Issued and Outstanding shares of Acadia Energy Corporation Common Stock, as of 12/31/2025, 
is 415,029,707. 

Note 5: 
The Prior Period Adjustment is the result of a post merger review, of Company pssets and liabilities, 
conducted by management, to determine the current fair value of assets and liabilities for reporting 

purposes. The "Prior Period Adjustment" reflects, in management's opinion, the adjustments needed 
to properly reflect current fair values, pr imarily relating to Intellectual Property, Programming 

and Software Developemnt assets, along with the related accrued costs. 



Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines 

Acadia Energy Corporation 
5455 West Lake Road 

Auburn, NY 13021 

315.646.6000 
www.AcadiaEnerqy.com 

JBay@AcadiaEnergy.com 
7371 

Annual Report 

For the period ending December 31, 2025 (the "Reporting Period") 

outstanding Shares 
The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was: 

415,029,707 as ofOecember 31, 2025 

415,029,707 as of December 31 , 2024 

Shell status 
Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, 
Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934 ): 

Yes : □ No: fXI 

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: 

Yes D No: IXI 

Change io control 
Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control4 of the company has occurred during this reporting period: 

Yes:□ No:X 

4 "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting In: 
(i) Any "person• (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owne~• (as denned in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act). 
directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting 
securities; 
(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets; 
(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)Dyear period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to 
such change: or 
(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting 
securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securrties of the 
surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent 
outstanding immediately after sucti merger or consolidation. 

OTC Markets Group Inc. 
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1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the 
dates of the name changes . 

Acadia Energy Corporation 
5455 West Lake Road 
Auburn, NY 13021 

Name was changed on September 13, 2022, from Viyya Technologies Inc. to CurrentC Power Corporation. 
Name change was filed with the Nevada Secretary of State on December 7, 2021. 
Name changed on July 20. 2004. from Viyon Technologies Inc. to Viyya Technologies, Inc. 
New CUSIP number approved by FINRA is 92855W201 . 

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration: State of Nevada 
Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active. default, inactive): Acadia is current in its filings and is in "Good Standing" with the 
State of Nevada 

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years: 

Not Applicable 

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors 
since inception: 

There are no trading restrictions 

List any stock split, dividend. recapitalization, merger. acquisition. spin-off. or reorganization, either currently anticipated or 
that occurred within the past 12 months: 

Viyya submitted a Certificate of Amendment on 11/2/21 for a reverse split of 700:1. The Amendment was certified and 
accepted by the State of Nevada. The reverse split became effective on September 14. 2022. Please see Note 4 in the 
Financial Report for further information. 

Address of the issuer's principal executive office: 

5455 West Lake Road. Auburn. NY 13021 

Address of the issuer's principal place of business: 
X Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address: 

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five 
years? 

No: IXI Yes: □ If Yes, provide additional details below: 

2) Security Information 

Transfer A gent 

Name: Pacific Stock Transfer 
Phone: 702.361 .3033 
Email: Ashley@PacificStockTransger. com 
Address: 6725 Via Austri Parkway. Suite 300, Las Vegas Nevada 89119 

OTC Markets Group inc 
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Publicfv Quoted or Traded securities: 

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity 
securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are 
publicly traded/quoted. 

Trading symbol: 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: 
CUSIP: 
Par or stated value: 
Total shares authorized: 
Total shares outstanding: 
Total number of shareholders of record: 

AECX 
Common Series A 
92855W201 
$.001 
1,000,000,000 as of date: August 4. 2021 
415,029,707 as of date: 12-31-25 
135 as of date: 12-31 -25 

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer. 

Not Applicable 

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading svmbot: 

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or 
outstanding equity securities (e.g. , preferred shares that do not have a trading symbol). Use the fields below to provide 
the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities. 

Exact title and class of the security: 
Par or stated value: 

Total shares authorized: 

Preferred Series A 
$.001 
2,000,000 as of date: 12-31-25 

Total shares outstanding: 2,000,000 as of date: 12-31-25 
Total number of shareholders of record: 1 as of date: 12-31-25 

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities. 

Not Applicable 

security Description: 

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by 
the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable: 

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights. 

Common Series A stock provides 1 share of voting Common Stock 

2. For preferred stock, describe the dividend, voting, conversion, and liquidation rights as well as 
redemption or sinking fund provisions. 

Preferred Series A stock conversion is 1 share of Preferred Series A stock converts to 100 shares of voting 
Common Stock 

3. Describe any other material rights of common or preferred stockholders. 

OTC Markets Group 
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There have been no additional material rights of holders that have occurred during this reporting period. 

4. Describe any material modifications to the rights of holders of the company's securities that 
have occurred over the reporting period covered by this report. 

There have been no additional material rights of holders that have occurred during this reporting period. 

3) Issuance History 

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares 
outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim 
period. 

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt 
convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire 
such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events. 

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently complete fiscal years and any 
subsequent period. 

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two 
completed fiscal years: 
No: X Yes: D (If yes, you must complete the table below) 

There have been no issuances or cancellations in the past two years. The adjustment of the number of shares 
outstanding was due to the reverse stock split effective September 14, 2022. 

Shares Outstanding Opening Balance: 

Date 10/1/2025 •Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed. 

Common: 415,029,707 

Preferred: 2,000,000 

Date of Transaction Number of 
Transaction type (e.g., Shares Issued 

new issuance, ( or cancelled) 
cancellation, 
shares 
returned to 
treasury) 

3/28/24 Merger 410404925 

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Repo 

fndjng Bataoc;e· 415 029 ZoZ 

Date 12-31-25 

Common: 415,029,707 
Preferred: 2 000 000 

OTC Markets Group Inc. 

Class of Value of 
Securities shares 

issued 
($/per 
share) at 
Issuance 

Common $.08 

Disclosure Guidelines for the Pink Market (v6.0 January 31, 2025) 

Were the Individual/ Entity Reason for Restricted or 
shares Shares were share Unrestricted as 
issued at issued to. Issuance of this filing. 
a (e.g. for cash 
discount -•voumust or debt 
to disclose the conversion) 
market control person(s) -OR-
price at for any entities Nature of 
the time listed. Services 
of Provided 
issuance 
? 
(Yes/No) 

No John Bay Merger Restricted 
Jasmine Shah 

Page 4 of 10 

Exemption 
or 
Registration 
Type. 

144 



Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31 st 2024, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any 
events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2023 through December 
31. 2024 pursuant to the tabular format above. 

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below: 

Not Applicable 

B. Convertible Debt 

The following is a complete list of the Company's Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, 
convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer's equity securities. The table 
includes all issued or outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period 
between the last fiscal year end and the date of this Certification. 

[gJ Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period. 

Date of Principal Outstanding Maturity Conversion Terms # Shares # of Potential Name of Noteholder 
Note Amount at Balance{$) Date (e.g., pricing Converted to Shares to be (entitles must have 

Issuance Issuance (S) mechanism for Date Issued Upon Individual with voting 
(include determining Conversion• I investment control 
accrued conversion of disclosed). 
interest) instrument to 

shares) 

1/19/2024 $150,000 $150,000 1/12/2025 Shares convert at 1/29/2025 2,500,000 Chris Metz 
$.06 

Total Outstanding Balance: 415,029,707 Total Shares: 0 417,529,707 

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below: 

Not Applicable 

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services 

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. 
Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. 

Reason for 
Issuance 

(e.g., Loan, 
Services, etc.) 

Loan 

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations") 

Acadia is a Smart Energy Integration company that specializes in Smart and Microgrid Technology. Our team designs, 

develops, and operates Distributed Energy Resources (DER) for government entities. The solutions we design and deploy 
use both renewable and nonrenewable energy resources including solar, wind, hydro, clean natural gas, anaerobic 

5 The total number of shares that can be issued upon full conversion of the Outstanding Balance. The number should not factor any "blockers" or 
limitations on the percentage of outstanding shares that can be owned by the Noteholder at a particular time. For purposes of this calculation, please 
use the current market pricing (e.g. most recent closing price, bid, etc.) of the security if conversion is based on a variable market rate. 

OTC Markets Group Inc:. 
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digestion, and Combined Heat and Power (CHP) technologies. We bring a custom energy solution together with the right 
financing and incentives to make each project a success. 

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies. 

Acadia Sustainable Resources- subsidiary 
Entecco Inc. - subsidiary 

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or seNices. 

Acadia's primary function is energy project integration. 

5) Issuer's Facilities 

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used 
or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized. 

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of 
office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. 
Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have 
complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership. 

Acadia's management team operates in a virtual environment with a single office in Auburn, NY 

6) All Officers, Directors, and Control Persons of the Company 

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and 
directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own. 

In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer's securities. 
If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially 
owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual 
representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of 
any equity security of the issuer. 

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that 
are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as 
well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners. 

Individual Name Position/Company City and State Number of Class of Percentage of 
(First, Last) Affiliation (Include Country if Shares Shares Class of 

or {ex: CEO, 5% Control person) outside U.S.) Owned Owned Shares 
Entity Name (List common, Owned 

(Include names of control person(s) if preferred, (undiluted) 
a corporate entity) warrants and 

options 
separately 

John Bay President & Secretary Fleming, NY 199,513,939 Common 48.1 

John Bay President & Secretary Fleming, NY 2,000,000 Preferred 100 

Jasmine Shah Director Houston, TX 56,398,868 Common 13.589 

Ashok Nigalaye Shareholder/Owner Del Ray 33,310,705 Common 8.162 
Beach, FL 

Dawn Jiosi Shareholder/Owner Oldwick, NJ 20,784,285 Common 5.093 

OTC Markets Group: 
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Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates 
are needed to your public company profile, log in to www.OTCIQ.com to update your company profile. 

7) Legal/Disciplinary History 

A Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in 
the past 1 O years: 

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a 
defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations); 

N/A 

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or 
vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or 
otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or 
investment-related, insurance or banking activities. 

N/A 

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil 
action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state 
securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body 
or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed , suspended, or vacated. 

N/A 

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" 
answer to part 3 above; or 

N/A 

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, 
suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities. 

NIA 

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or 
preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that 
applies to U.S mail. 

N/A 

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the 
business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. 
Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties 
thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding, and the relief sought. Include similar 
information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities. 

NIA 

8) Third Party Service Providers 

OTC Markets Group 
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Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add 
additional space as needed. 
Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates 
are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile. 

Securities counsel 

Name: 
Firm 
Address 1: 
Address 2: 
Phone: 
Email: 

Accountant or Auditor 

Name: 
Firm: 
Address 1: 
Address 2: 
Phone: 
Email: 

Investor Relations 

Name: 
Firm: 
Address 1: 
Address 2: 
Phone: 
Email: 

Other Service Providers 

Peter Gennusa 
Mccarter & English 
Two Tower Center Blvd. 
241h Floor, East Brunswick, NJ 08816 
732.867.9741 
PGennuso@McCarter.com 

Michael G. Lisson, CPA 
Grossman St. Amour PLLC. 
110 West Fayette Street 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
315.424.1120 
MLisson@GSACPAS.com 

James Hibbert 
Acadia Energy Corporation 
5455 West Lake Road 
Auburn, NY 13021 
315.646.6000 
Hibbs33@NetZero.net 

Provide the name of any other service provider that that assisted, advised, prepared, or provided information with respect 
to this disclosure statement. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s), consultant(s) or any entity/individual that 
provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period. 

Name: 
Firm: 
Nature of Services: 
Address 1: 
Address 2: 
Phone: 
Email: 

Frederick Biehl, Esq. 
Mccarter & English LP 
Corporate Counsel 
Four Gateway Center 
100 Mulberry Street, Newark, NJ 07102 
973.622.4444 
FBiehl@McCarter.com 

9) Disclosure & Financial information 

A This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual): 

Name: 
Title: 
Relationship to Issuer: 

OTC Markets Group 1r.::. 

John Bay 
President & CEO 
President & CEO 
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B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with: 

D IFRS 
XU.S.GAAP 

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual): 

Name: 
Title: 

Relationship to Issuer: 

Steven lnfanti & Michael Lisson 

Consultant (CFO) and Accountant, respectfully 
Consultant (CFO) and Accountant, respectfully 

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:6 CPA 

Provide the following qualifying financial statements: 

o Audit letter, if audited. 
o Balance Sheet. 
o Statement of Income. 
o Statement of Cash Flows. 

Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity) 
o Financial Notes 

Eiaaacial Statement Regyjrements: 
Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document 
Financial statements must be "machine readable". Do not publish images/scans of financial statements. 
Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as 
applicable. 
Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited. 

6 The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GMP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills. 
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10) Issuer Certification 

Principal Executive Officer: 

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other 
persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report. 

The certifications shall follow the format below: 

I, John Bay certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Acadia Energy Corporation. 

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or 
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under 
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure 
statement; and 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition , results of 
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

December 31 , 2025 

I, John Bay certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for Acadia Energy Corporation: 

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or 
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under 
which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure 
statement; and 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by 
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement. 

December 31 , 2025 
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